KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1977 SEASON

President: B Coyne Chairman: J Rhodes. Vice Chairman: A Morris
Vice Presidents: Dr E Annesley, S Armstrong, N Colman, A Cust, A Dicks, A Ford, R Goulding,

G Green, H G Gray, G Griffin, J Hartley, H R Henson, K Hodgett, D Lock, D Oakley, C Oldham,

J Price, J Read, Dr M Russell, J Tinsley, G Ward, G P Witcomb, A Wood.
Gen Sec: R Turnbull. Match Sec: W Taylor Fixture Sec: L Gee  Treasurer: A Copson
1 XI Captain: C Morrissey Vice Capt: A Copson Social Sec: C Giddens
Sunday Captain: R Turnbull Vice Capt: L Gee Umpire: S Armstrong
Juniors Manager: N Roylance.

Review of the Season:

At the end of season Dinner & Dance presentations included...

William Gunn Batting Trophy for Best Average: Richard Davies. Highest Score Trophy: Ernie Lay.
Best Bowling Average: Paul Mason. Best Bowling Performance Trophy: John Baldrey
Fielding Trophy: Bill Taylor. Presidents Clubman Trophy: Nigel Roylance

John Dring primarily played for Notts County Officers during the season.

The AGM took place at the Village Hall on Sunday 27 November 1977 and a Special General Meeting
having taken place on 16 October 1977 to consider the clubs continued participation in League & Cup
competition.

A Keyworth & District Six-a-side competition was held on the Rectory Field on Bank Holiday Monday,
30t May with eight local teams participating. Keyworth Methodists beat IGS Taverners by 5 wickets in the
final. An event to celebrate the Queen’s Silver Jubilee.

SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE VILLAGE LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...
08.05.1977  BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE A  Lost by 7 runs
15.05.1977 FARNDON II Won by 7 wkts
11.06.1977  BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE Match abandoned — rain
18.06.1977  WHATTON & ASLOCKTON Lost by 7 wkts
25.06.1977  THURGARTON Lost by 13 runs
10.07.1977  GEDLING VILLAGE Lost by 43 runs
16.07.1977 CAYTHORPE Lost by 91 runs
23.07.1977  GEDLING VILLAGE Lost by 7 wkts
06.08.1977 CAYTHORPE Won by 5 wkts
13.08.1977 FARNDON II Won by 3 wkts
21.08.1977 THURGARTON Lost by 5 wkts
03.09.1977  WHATTON & ASLOCKTON Won by 46 runs
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SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE VILLAGE Cricket LEAGUE Division ONE Table:
Pld W L NR Tie Pts

1 THURGARTON 12 8 1 2 1 39
2 GEDLING VILLAGE 12 8 1 3 0 38
3 CAYTHORPE 12 7 4 1 0 30
4  WHATTON & ASLOCKTON 12 4 6 2 0 20
5 KEYWORTH 12 4 7 1 0 18
6  BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE 12 3 7 2 0 16
7  FARNDON II 12 1 9 1 1 9
SALAMAN CUP MATCH RESULTS...
19.05.1977  PICKWELL & SOMERBY H Won by 3 wkts
27.05.1977  BOTTESFORD H Won by 78 runs
28.06.1977 EMPINGHAM H Lostby 4 runs
BRITISH LEGION CUP MATCH RESULTS...
30.05.1977 MELTON POLICE H Won by 33 runs
24.06.1977  PICKWELL & SOMERBY H Won by 4 wkts
COMBINED CUP MATCH RESULTS...
11.07.1977 BUCKMINSTER A Lost by 30 runs



SEASON 1977 continued...

1% XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...

23.04.1977
30.04.1977
01.05.1977
07.05.1977
14.05.1977
21.05.1977
22.05.1977
28.05.1977
29.05.1977
04.06.1977
05.06.1977
12.06.1977
19.06.1977
26.06.1977
02.07.1977
03.07.1977
17.07.1977
24.07.1977
30.07.1977
31.07.1977
07.08.1977
14.08.1977
20.08.1977
27.08.1977
29.08.1977
04.09.1977
10.09.1977
11.09.1977
17.09.1977
24.09.1977
25.09.1977
18.07.1977

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

DERBY BANKS

WEST BRIDGFORDIANS
BRAMCOTE I
RAVENSHEAD
MERIDIAN
EPPERSTONE

GOTHAM VILLAGE
DERBY BANKS

NOTTS COUNTY OFFICERS
GREAT DALBY
PICKWELL & SOMERBY
BRACKENFIELD
BARROW TOWN
PLUMTREE

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK
RAVENSHEAD

COPSEY CROFT
LANGFORD BULWELL
PICKWELL & SOMERBY
STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ
TUDOR

KIRKLAND

CASTLE DONNINGTON
ELLERSLIE

NOTTS COUNTY OFFICERS
CITY HOSPITAL

BRUSH SPORTS
FISKERTON

MERIDIAN
EPPERSTONE
BOTTESFORD

SUTTON BONNINGTON
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Match abandoned — rain
Lost by 11 runs

Won by 2 wkts

Won by 9 wkts

Match abandoned — rain
Won by 81 runs

Tie

Draw

Draw

Lost by 8 wkts

Draw

Match abandoned - rain
Won by 6 wkts

Lost by 20 runs

Draw

Lost by 21 runs

Won by 21 runs

Won by 7 runs

Lost by 7 wkts

Lost by 36 runs

Won by 4 wkts

Won by 53 runs

Won by 5 wkts

Won by 2 wkts

Lost by 44 runs

Match abandoned — rain
Won by 8 wkts

Won by 20 runs

Won by 6 wkts

Won by 3 wkts

Lost by 47 runs

Won by 105 runs

180-7 KEYWORTH v GOTHAM VILLAGE (22.05.1977)

41 KEYWORTH v CAYTHORPE (16.07.1977)



SEASON 1977 continued...

R DAVIES

A GLADSTONE
C R MORRISSEY
L GEE
EWIJLAY

W TAYLOR

D BALDREY

A J COPSON
JBALDREY

D CROOKES

A MORRIS

R TURNBULL
C GIDDENS

Also batted...

M DISNEY
JK DRING
B CANNELL
M BROOKS
B WILD
W FLINTON
N ROYLANCE
M LACEY
M HEALD
I BARRETT
P MASON
W LACEY
A ELLIOTT
C KEELING
P WRIGHT
G HEELEY
SOWTER
JECOB
D HALLAM
K WARD

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player
87* EWIJLAY
69 A GLADSTONE
68* L GEE
64 C R MORRISSEY
60 R DAVIES
54* R DAVIES
51 L GEE
50 D BALDREY

15 XI BATTING Averages (qualification 10 completed innings)...

Matches  Innings Not Out
43 37 5
12 12 2
33 32 4
29 29 2
33 31 3
39 32 4
46 40 8
34 33 4
40 34 6
20 20 0
19 15 2
12 11 1
11 10 0
12 8 6
5 4 0
3 3 1
2 2 1
25 13 5
13 7 3
10 7 2
14 7 1
6 5 0
1 1 0
18 8 1
10 9 1
4 4 1
5 4 0
4 2 0
18 10 2
1 1 0
1 1 0
4 2 0
1 0 0
Opposition
GOTHAM VILLAGE
BRUSH SPORTS
RAVENSHEAD
DERBY BANKS
SUTTON BONINGTON
PICKWELL & SOMERBY
MELTON POLICE
STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ

HS
60
69
64
68*
87*
47
50
39
33
23
22
19
20

20%
46
26

14*
11
15
29
19

10
12*
10*

S OO NN B

Runs Ave
666 20.81
201 20.10
513 18.32
487 18.04
468 16.71
420 15.00
475 14.84
330 11.38
293 10.46
205 10.25
114 8.77
68 6.80
66 6.60
63 31.50
89 22.25
39 19.50

12 12.00

74 9.25

35 8.75

42 8.40

41 6.83

33 6.60

5 5.00

32 4.57

36 4.50

11 3.67

14 3.50

7 3.50

17 2.13

2 2.00

0 0.00

0 0.00

0
Venue Date

A 22.05.1977
A 10.09.1977
H 07.05.1977
H 28.05.1977
A 18.09.1977
A 05.06.1977
H 04.06.1977
A 31.07.1977



SEASON 1977 continued...

Leading “6” Hitters of the Season...

W TAYLOR
R DAVIES

L GEE

JBALDREY

A GLADSTONE
A J COPSON

D BALDREY

D CROOKES
EWIJLAY
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C R MORRISSEY 1
W Taylor hit 4 x 6s v Brackenfield on 12 June 1977

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Wkt Runs Partners Opposition
I+ 95 R DAVIES & A GLADSTONE BRUSH SPORTS
2nd 74 JBALDREY & E WIJLAY CITY HOSPITAL
3w 75 CR MORRISSEY & A JCOPSON  DERBY BANKS
4th 66 C R MORRISSEY & A JCOPSON  SUTTON BONINGTON
5th 61 D BALDREY & W TAYLOR STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ
oh 64 W TAYLOR & D BALDREY THURGARTON
7th 58 M HEALD & D BALDREY LONGFORD BULWELL
gth 44 R DAVIES & D BALDREY GEDLING VILLAGE
gth 43 M DISNEY & M LACEY NAT WEST BANK
10" 21 R DAVIES & ] BALDREY FISKERTON
15t XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 10 wickets)...
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts
P MASON 146.4 45 341 32
M DISNEY 57 18 183 16
W TAYLOR 147 14 576 47
JBALDREY 283 69 808 59
G HEELEY 161.4 49 412 29
L GEE 81.3 17 198 13
B WILD 148.4 22 474 29
W FLINTON 94.4 24 268 15
R TURNBULL 69.1 12 224 11
A MORRIS 68 11 227 11
Also bowled...
C R MORRISSEY 4.5 1 17 2
W LACEY 7 0 19 2
D HALLAM 24 5 76 7
A J COPSON 20.2 2 76 6
M BROOKS 30 13 64 5
D BALDREY 38 5 125 9
A GLADSTONE 21 6 51 3
N ROYLANCE 76.2 20 209 9
M LACEY 62.5 9 215 9
JK DRING 5 1 18 0
R LANCE 6 2 11 0

Date
10.09.1977
04.09.1977
28.05.1977
18.09.1977
31.07.1977
25.06.1977
24.07.1977
10.07.1977
02.07.1977
11.09.1977

Ave
10.66
11.44
12.26
13.69
14.21
15.23
16.34
17.87
20.36
20.64

8.50
9.50
10.86
12.67
12.80
13.89
17.00
23.22
23.89



SEASON 1977 continued...

Best with the Ball...

Wkts  Player
6-13 I BALDREY

6-24 M DISNEY

5-37 W TAYLOR

5-35 R TURNBULL

5-40  JBALDREY

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

EWJLAY

D BALDREY

C R MORRISSEY
W TAYLOR

R DAVIES

A J COPSON
JBALDREY

L GEE

P MASON

Ct
20
15
15
15
13
10
9
9
9

St
4

Opposition Venue
EPPERSTONE H
FISKERTON A
WEST BRIDGFORDIANS A
RAVENSHEAD A
CAYTHORPE A
Ct St

C GIDDENS 5 1 B CANNELL

B WILD 4 JECOB

D CROOKES 3 A ELLIOTT

G HEELEY 3 W FLINTON

M LACEY 3 M HEALD

A GLADSTONE 2 W LACEY

N ROYLANCE 2

R TURNBULL 2

K WARD 2 0

Date
21.05.1977
11.09.1977
30.04.1977
03.07.1977
16.07.1977

t St
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