KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1977 SEASON

Chairman: J Rhodes. Vice Chairman: A Morris President: B Coyne Vice Presidents: Dr E Annesley, S Armstrong, N Colman, A Cust, A Dicks, A Ford, R Goulding, G Green, H G Gray, G Griffin, J Hartley, H R Henson, K Hodgett, D Lock, D Oakley, C Oldham, J Price, J Read, Dr M Russell, J Tinsley, G Ward, G P Witcomb, A Wood. Gen Sec: R Turnbull. Match Sec: W Taylor Fixture Sec: L Gee Treasurer: A Copson 1st XI Captain: C Morrissey Vice Capt: A Copson Social Sec: C Giddens Sunday Captain: R Turnbull Vice Capt: L Gee **Umpire:** S Armstrong Juniors Manager: N Roylance.

Review of the Season:

At the end of season Dinner & Dance presentations included...

William Gunn Batting Trophy for Best Average: Richard Davies.Highest Score Trophy: Ernie Lay.Best Bowling Average: Paul Mason.Best Bowling Performance Trophy: John BaldreyFielding Trophy: Bill Taylor.Presidents Clubman Trophy: Nigel Roylance

John Dring primarily played for Notts County Officers during the season.

The AGM took place at the Village Hall on Sunday 27 November 1977 and a Special General Meeting having taken place on 16 October 1977 to consider the clubs continued participation in League & Cup competition.

A Keyworth & District Six-a-side competition was held on the Rectory Field on Bank Holiday Monday, 30th May with eight local teams participating. Keyworth Methodists beat IGS Taverners by 5 wickets in the final. An event to celebrate the Queen's Silver Jubilee.

SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE VILLAGE LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

08.05.1977	BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE	А	Lost by 7 runs
15.05.1977	FARNDON II	Α	Won by 7 wkts
11.06.1977	BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE	Η	Match abandoned - rain
18.06.1977	WHATTON & ASLOCKTON	Η	Lost by 7 wkts
25.06.1977	THURGARTON	Η	Lost by 13 runs
10.07.1977	GEDLING VILLAGE	А	Lost by 43 runs
16.07.1977	CAYTHORPE	А	Lost by 91 runs
23.07.1977	GEDLING VILLAGE	Η	Lost by 7 wkts
06.08.1977	CAYTHORPE	Η	Won by 5 wkts
13.08.1977	FARNDON II	Η	Won by 3 wkts
21.08.1977	THURGARTON	Α	Lost by 5 wkts
03.09.1977	WHATTON & ASLOCKTON	А	Won by 46 runs

SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE VILLAGE Cricket LEAGUE Division ONE Table:

		Pld	W	L	NR	Tie	Pts
1	THURGARTON	12	8	1	2	1	39
2	GEDLING VILLAGE	12	8	1	3	0	38
3	CAYTHORPE	12	7	4	1	0	30
4	WHATTON & ASLOCKTON	12	4	6	2	0	20
5	KEYWORTH	12	4	7	1	0	18
6	BINGHAM SPORTS CENTRE	12	3	7	2	0	16
7	FARNDON II	12	1	9	1	1	9

SALAMAN CUP MA	ALAMAN CUP MATCH RESULTS							
19.05.1977	PICKWELL & SOMERBY	Н	Won by 3 wkts					
27.05.1977	BOTTESFORD	Н	Won by 78 runs					
28.06.1977	EMPINGHAM	Н	Lost by 4 runs					
BRITISH LEGION								
30.05.1977	MELTON POLICE	Н	Won by 33 runs					
24.06.1977	PICKWELL & SOMERBY	Н	Won by 4 wkts					
COMBINED CUP MATCH RESULTS								
11.07.1977	BUCKMINSTER	А	Lost by 30 runs					

1 st XI FRIENDLY M	ATCH RESULTS
23.04.1977	DERBY BANKS
30.04.1977	WEST BRIDGFORDIANS
01.05.1977	BRAMCOTE II
07.05.1977	RAVENSHEAD
14.05.1977	MERIDIAN
21.05.1977	EPPERSTONE
22.05.1977	GOTHAM VILLAGE
28.05.1977	DERBY BANKS
29.05.1977	NOTTS COUNTY OFFICERS
04.06.1977	GREAT DALBY
05.06.1977	PICKWELL & SOMERBY
12.06.1977	BRACKENFIELD
19.06.1977	BARROW TOWN
26.06.1977	PLUMTREE
02.07.1977	NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK
03.07.1977	RAVENSHEAD
17.07.1977	COPSEY CROFT
24.07.1977	LANGFORD BULWELL
30.07.1977	PICKWELL & SOMERBY
31.07.1977	STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ
07.08.1977	TUDOR
14.08.1977	KIRKLAND
20.08.1977	CASTLE DONNINGTON
27.08.1977	ELLERSLIE
29.08.1977	NOTTS COUNTY OFFICERS
04.09.1977	CITY HOSPITAL
10.09.1977	BRUSH SPORTS
11.09.1977	FISKERTON
17.09.1977	MERIDIAN
24.09.1977	EPPERSTONE
25.09.1977	BOTTESFORD
18.07.1977	SUTTON BONNINGTON

А	Match abandoned – rain
Α	Lost by 11 runs
А	Won by 2 wkts
Н	Won by 9 wkts
А	Match abandoned - rain
Н	Won by 81 runs
Α	Tie
Н	Draw
А	Draw
Н	Lost by 8 wkts
А	Draw
Α	Match abandoned - rain
А	Won by 6 wkts
А	Lost by 20 runs
Н	Draw
А	Lost by 21 runs
А	Won by 21 runs
А	Won by 7 runs
Н	Lost by 7 wkts
Α	Lost by 36 runs
А	Won by 4 wkts
А	Won by 53 runs
Н	Won by 5 wkts
Н	Won by 2 wkts
Н	Lost by 44 runs
А	Match abandoned – rain
А	Won by 8 wkts
А	Won by 20 runs
Н	Won by 6 wkts
А	Won by 3 wkts
А	Lost by 47 runs
А	Won by 105 runs

HIGHEST SCORE: 180-7 KEYWORTH v GOTHAM VILLAGE (22.05.1977)

LOWEST SCORE: 41 KEYWORTH v CAYTHORPE (16.07.1977)

1st XI BATTING Averages (qualification 10 completed innings)...

D BALDREY

50

1 AI DATTING Averages (quantication to completed minings)								
		Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Runs		
R	DAVIES	43	37	5	60	666	20.81	
А	GLADSTONE	12	12	2	69	201	20.10	
С	R MORRISSEY	33	32	4	64	513	18.32	
L	GEE	29	29	2	68*	487	18.04	
E	W J LAY	33	31	3	87*	468	16.71	
W	TAYLOR	39	32	4	47	420	15.00	
D	BALDREY	46	40	8	50	475	14.84	
А	J COPSON	34	33	4	39	330	11.38	
JI	BALDREY	40	34	6	33	293	10.46	
D	CROOKES	20	20	0	23	205	10.25	
А	MORRIS	19	15	2	22	114	8.77	
R	TURNBULL	12	11	1	19	68	6.80	
	GIDDENS	11	10	0	20	66	6.60	
Also batted								
М	DISNEY	12	8	6	20*	63	31.50	
JI	K DRING	5	4	0	46	89	22.25	
	CANNELL	3	3	1	26	39	19.50	
	BROOKS	2	2	1	8	12	12.00	
	WILD	25	13	5	14*	74	9.25	
	FLINTON	13	7	3	11	35	8.75	
Ν	ROYLANCE	10	7	2	15	42	8.40	
	LACEY	14	7	1	29	41	6.83	
М	HEALD	6	5	0	19	33	6.60	
	BARRETT	1	1	0	5	5	5.00	
	MASON	18	8	1	10	32	4.57	
	LACEY	10	9	1	12*	36	4.50	
	ELLIOTT	4	4	1	10*	11	3.67	
	KEELING	5	4	0	11	14	3.50	
	WRIGHT	4	2	0	4	7	3.50	
	HEELEY	18	10	2	6	17	2.13	
	SOWTER	1	1	$\overline{0}$	2	2	2.00	
JI	ECOB	1	1	0	0	0	0.00	
	HALLAM	4	2	0	0	0	0.00	
	WARD	1	0	Ő	Ő	Ő	0.00	
Best off the H								
Ru		Opposi	ition		Ve	enue	Date	
87			AM VILLA	GE			22.05.1977	
69			H SPORTS				10.09.1977	
	58* L GEE RAVENSHEAD						07.05.1977	
64			DERBY BANKS				28.05.1977	
60			ON BONIN	GTON			18.09.1977	
54			VELL & SO				05.06.1977	
51			ON POLIC				04.06.1977	
50							21.07.1077	

STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ

А

31.07.1977

Leading "6" Hitters of the Seas	on
W TAYLOR	11
R DAVIES	6
L GEE	6
J BALDREY	5
A GLADSTONE	5
A J COPSON	3
D BALDREY	2
D CROOKES	2
E W J LAY	2
C R MORRISSEY	1

W Taylor hit 4 x 6s v Brackenfield on 12 June 1977

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season

Wkt	Runs	Partners	Opposition	Date
1^{st}	95	R DAVIES & A GLADSTONE	BRUSH SPORTS	10.09.1977
2^{nd}	74	J BALDREY & E W J LAY	CITY HOSPITAL	04.09.1977
3 rd	75	C R MORRISSEY & A J COPSON	DERBY BANKS	28.05.1977
4^{th}	66	C R MORRISSEY & A J COPSON	SUTTON BONINGTON	18.09.1977
5 th	61	D BALDREY & W TAYLOR	STOKE BARDOLPH & BJ	31.07.1977
6 th	64	W TAYLOR & D BALDREY	THURGARTON	25.06.1977
7^{th}	58	M HEALD & D BALDREY	LONGFORD BULWELL	24.07.1977
8^{th}	44	R DAVIES & D BALDREY	GEDLING VILLAGE	10.07.1977
9^{th}	43	M DISNEY & M LACEY	NAT WEST BANK	02.07.1977
10^{th}	21	R DAVIES & J BALDREY	FISKERTON	11.09.1977

1st XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 10 wickets)...

	Overs	Maidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave
P MASON	146.4	45	341	32	10.66
M DISNEY	57	18	183	16	11.44
W TAYLOR	147	14	576	47	12.26
J BALDREY	283	69	808	59	13.69
G HEELEY	161.4	49	412	29	14.21
L GEE	81.3	17	198	13	15.23
B WILD	148.4	22	474	29	16.34
W FLINTON	94.4	24	268	15	17.87
R TURNBULL	69.1	12	224	11	20.36
A MORRIS	68	11	227	11	20.64
Also bowled					
C R MORRISSEY	4.5	1	17	2	8.50
W LACEY	7	0	19	2	9.50
D HALLAM	24	5	76	7	10.86
A J COPSON	20.2	2	76	6	12.67
M BROOKS	30	13	64	5	12.80
D BALDREY	38	5	125	9	13.89
A GLADSTONE	21	6	51	3	17.00
N ROYLANCE	76.2	20	209	9	23.22
M LACEY	62.5	9	215	9	23.89
J K DRING	5	1	18	0	
R LANCE	6	2	11	0	

Best with the Ball...

Wkts	Player	Opposition	Venue	Date
6-13	J BALDREY	EPPERSTONE	Н	21.05.1977
6-24	M DISNEY	FISKERTON	А	11.09.1977
5-37	W TAYLOR	WEST BRIDGFORDIANS	А	30.04.1977
5-35	R TURNBULL	RAVENSHEAD	А	03.07.1977
5-40	J BALDREY	CAYTHORPE	А	16.07.1977

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Ct	St		Ct	St		Ct	St
E W J LAY	20	4	C GIDDENS	5	1	B CANNELL	1	
D BALDREY	15		B WILD	4		J ECOB	1	
C R MORRISSEY	15		D CROOKES	3		A ELLIOTT	1	
W TAYLOR	15		G HEELEY	3		W FLINTON	1	
R DAVIES	13	2	M LACEY	3		M HEALD	1	0
A J COPSON	10		A GLADSTONE	2		W LACEY	1	
J BALDREY	9		N ROYLANCE	2				
L GEE	9		R TURNBULL	2				
P MASON	9		K WARD	2	0			